

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors

Meeting Date: 12/17/15

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz

Agenda Title: McFadden Resolution

Staff Summary: Bob McFadden loved Carson City. He was especially enthralled with the rich tradition and true Americana that is the Capital of Nevada. As a history buff, real estate expert, collector of anything Nevada from fine art and rare bottles to Casino memorabilia, Bob was a true visionary. He saw the potential in restoring dilapidated historical buildings and homes from the 1800's forward and their surrounding commercial districts. Bob's revitalization of the St. Charles Hotel, 3rd and Carson, the Desert Air Motel and the Krebs-Peterson Mansion are just a few examples of the accomplishments of a man with great love for his community. For this reason and so many more, it is with great pride and appreciation for all of his efforts in bringing back Carson City to its original boom-town luster, that a memorial area where Families, Friends, and City Leaders can gather and reflect on the greatness of Carson City, Nevada. This location shall be deservedly named the Bob McFadden Plaza.

Agenda Action: Resolution

Time Requested: 5 min

Proposed Motion

I move to adopt the Resolution 2015-R-____ determining that the Third Street Plaza be named the Bob McFadden Plaza.

Board's Strategic Goal N/A

Previous Action N/A

Background/Issues & Analysis

This Resolution shows the appreciation for Bob McFadden's contribution to Carson City.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

N/A

Financial Information

Is there a fiscal impact? \Box Yes \boxtimes No

If yes, account name/number:

Is it currently budgeted?	Yes	🗌 No
---------------------------	-----	------

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: N/A

<u>Alternatives</u> Do not accept resolution

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A DONATION FROM THE MCFADDEN FAMILY

WHEREAS, Bob McFadden loved Carson City and was especially enthralled with the rich tradition and true Americana that is the Capital of Nevada. As a history buff, real estate expert, collector of anything Nevada from fine art and rare bottles to Casino memorabilia, Bob was a true visionary; and

WHEREAS, Bob McFadden saw the potential in restoring dilapidated historical buildings and homes from the 1800's forward and their surrounding commercial districts including the revitalization of the St. Charles Hotel, 3rd and Carson, the Desert Air Motel and the Krebs-Peterson Mansion representing a man with a great love for his community; and

WHEREAS, For this reason and so many more, it is with great pride and appreciation for all of his efforts in bringing back Carson City to its original boom-town luster, that a memorial area where Families, Friends, and City Leaders can gather and reflect on the greatness of Carson City, Nevada; and

WHEREAS, the McFadden's have donated ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$125,000) towards the memorial area; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, we hereby name the Third Street Plaza the "Bob McFadden Plaza" in perpetuity.

Upon motion by Supervisor______, seconded by Supervisor______, the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted this 17th day of December, 2015 by the following vote.

VOTE:	AYES:	
	NAYS:	
	ABSENT:	
	/ 20EM	

Robert Crowell, Mayor

ATTEST

Susan Merriwether, Clerk Carson City, Nevada